File No. 260517 Committee Item No. 5

Board Item No. 31

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date May 27, 2026
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date _June 2, 2026
Cmte Board
[ ] [ Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Notice of Award/Award Letter
Application

Public Correspondence

T I =<
T I =<

OTHER (Click on the hyperlink to be redirected to the Legislative
Research Center to view the entirety of voluminous files)

X
X

Original Lease 5/1/2024

Amendment No. 1 5/2/2025

N
N

Completed by:_Brent Jalipa Date_ May 21, 2026

Completed by:_ Brent Jalipa Date__May 28, 2026



https://sfgov.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=8030241&GUID=BC6F5BFC-78C5-4830-9DCD-965ADC39EE7C&Options=ID|Text|&Search=260517
https://sfgov.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=8030241&GUID=BC6F5BFC-78C5-4830-9DCD-965ADC39EE7C&Options=ID|Text|&Search=260517
https://sfgov.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=15482078&GUID=FBD2282A-3B12-4D3B-879E-A5E182192E2F

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

FILE NO. 260517 RESOLUTION NO.

[Lease Amendment - Hudson 1455 Market Street, LLC - 1455 Market Street - $14,487,462
Base Rent Second Year, Not to Exceed $10,760,600 Available Operating Budget]
Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Real Estate, on behalf of the
following City Departments: San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, Police
Accountability, Human Resources, Office of the City Administrator, Mayor’s Office of
Housing and Community Development, Office of Community Investment and
Infrastructure, Office of Economic and Workforce Development, Technology, Public
Works, Civil Service Commission, Human Rights Commission, and City Attorney, to
execute a Second Amendment to the lease agreement with Hudson 1455 Market Street,
LLC, as Landlord, to expand the premises to include an additional 502,082 rentable
square feet of office space at 1455 Market Street, for an initial term of 21 years, and
terminating on April 30, 2049, with two five-year options to extend the lease term with
an annual base rent of $14,487,462 (year two), and resetting the rent to $40.00 per
square foot beginning January 1, 2027, with 1% annual increases until year four and
then 3% annually thereafter; to expend an amount not to exceed $10,760,600 for digital
technology costs, tenant improvements and furniture, fixtures and equipment to the
extent of available operating budget and to the extent not covered by the tenant
improvement allowance; affirming the Planning Department’'s determination under the
California Environmental Quality Act; adopting the Planning Department's findings of
consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of the Planning Code,
Section 101.1; and authorizing the Director of Real Estate to execute any amendments,
options to extend the lease term, make certain modifications and take certain actions
that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City, do not materially
decrease the benefits to the City and are necessary or advisable to effectuate the
purposes of the Second Amendment or this Resolution.

Supervisor Dorsey
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

WHEREAS, The City Administrator directed the Real Estate Division (“RED”) to
develop a strategic Civic Center space plan that supports long-term operational needs,
improves efficiency through consolidation of City offices, and identifies competitively priced
leasing opportunities to reduce overall occupancy costs; and

WHEREAS, Under the leadership and direction of the City Administrator, RED
identified 1455 Market Street (the “Property”), a 22-story property totaling 1,123,876 rentable
square feet (RSF) (the “Building”) as an opportunity for the City to meet both its long-term goal
of consolidating assets through long-term leasing or purchase and short-term cost savings
goals while consolidating Civic Center operations into a modern, resilient building with large
floor plates and favorable market-driven lease terms; and

WHEREAS, On April 23, 2024, the Board of Supervisors by Resolution No. 192-24
authorized the Director of Real Estate to execute an initial Lease with Hudson 1455 Market
Street, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of multiple City departments
(“Lease”) for approximately 157,154 RSF within the Building (“Phase 1 Premises”) for an initial
term of 21 years, terminating on April 30, 2045, with two five-year options to extend the term,
an option to lease additional premises (“Lease Option”) and a purchase option (“Purchase
Option”); and

WHEREAS, The Lease provides the City with an Additional Premises Option, in which
the City has the right on one or more occasions to lease any additional or vacant full floor
office space in the Building on the then same terms and conditions, provided that the City may
exercise the Additional Premises Option by providing notice to the Landlord on or before
December 31, 2027; and

WHEREAS, On March 30, 2025, the Director of Real Estate on behalf of the City

provided an Additional Premises Notice for a second phase, adding 232,162 RSF to the

Supervisor Dorsey
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

Premises (the “Phase 2 Premises”) to be occupied by the Human Services Agency and San
Francisco Public Library - IT; and

WHEREAS, On April 29, 2025, the Board of Supervisors by Resolution No. 194-25
authorized the Director of Real Estate to execute the First Amendment to the Lease for the
“Phase 2 Premises” to be occupied by the Human Services Agency and San Francisco Public
Library - IT; and

WHEREAS, The City Administrator has directed the Real Estate Division to evaluate
the City’s Civic Center real estate portfolio with the goals of reducing reliance on costly and
inefficient facilities and leveraging favorable market conditions to improve long-term
operational efficiency; and

WHEREAS, The Real Estate Division has identified three Civic Center area assets that
present significant operational, financial, or facility condition challenges to continued City use;
and

WHEREAS, One South Van Ness Avenue, a City-owned facility, is overcrowded,
operationally inefficient, and contains major building systems at or near end-of-life, resulting in
significant deferred capital needs and making continued occupancy cost-prohibitive; and

WHEREAS, A partial exit of 25 Van Ness Avenue provides for a consolidation of
administrative functions into an appropriately sized footprint that meets business needs, while
enabling essential building improvements that are more feasible to complete when the facility
is not fully occupied; and

WHEREAS, 1390 Market Street, a leased property currently providing office space for
a portion of the City Attorney’s Office, is operating at above-market rental rates under a lease
that expires in April 2028; and

WHEREAS, Relocating City departments from these three locations to 1455 Market
Street will reduce reliance on aging Civic Center facilities that require significant capital

Supervisor Dorsey
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

investment, avoid substantial deferred maintenance costs, improve operational efficiency
through consolidation into a modern, resilient building, and allow the City to take advantage of
current favorable market conditions by exiting above-market leased space at 1390 Market
Street; and

WHEREAS, On March 26, 2026 the Director of Real Estate on behalf of the City
provided an Additional Premises Notice for a third phase of the Lease, adding 502,082 RSF to
the Premises to be occupied by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency,
Department of Police Accountability, Department of Human Resources, Office of the City
Administrator, including the divisions of 311, DataSF, Digital Services, the Committee on
Information Technology, Real Estate and Risk Management, Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development, Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure, Office of
Economic and Workforce Development, Department of Technology, Department of Public
Works, Civil Service Commission, and City Attorney (together, the “Phase 3 Premises”); and

WHEREAS, The proposed third phase will facilitate the consolidation of departments
currently located within the Phase 1 Premises, including Human Resources and the San
Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, thereby freeing space presently allocated to
Human Resources and allowing the Human Rights Commission to occupy that space upon
completion of the consolidation;

WHEREAS, RED negotiated additional material economic benefits to the City under
the proposed Second Amendment to the Lease; and

WHEREAS, Under the Second Amendment, the Base Rent amount for all City-
occupied premises under the Lease will be reset to $40 per square foot (“PSF) starting
January 1, 2027 (“Reset Date”), resulting in reduced rent obligations compared to the

scheduled rates for the Phase 1 and Phase 2 Premises; and

Supervisor Dorsey
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 4



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

WHEREAS, Beginning in 2028, Base Rent escalations will be reduced to 1% annually
until the fifth anniversary of the Reset Date and will increase at 3% annually thereafter; and

WHEREAS, Under the Second Amendment, the Base Year for operating expenses will
be adjusted from 2027 to 2028, delaying the commencement of operating expense
pass-throughs and generating annual operating cost savings for the City; and

WHEREAS, The Second Amendment also establishes a Base Year reset every ten
years, with the next reset occurring in 2038, providing improved long-term cost predictability;
and

WHEREAS, Under the Second Amendment, the City negotiated additional
tenant-beneficial provisions, including caps on controllable operating expenses, three years of
property tax protection, installation of additional electric-vehicle chargers at no cost to the City,
continued rights to parking, and a landlord-provided shared conference room facility; and

WHEREAS, Under the Second Amendment, the Landlord will increase the tenant
improvement allowance from $100 PSF to $180 PSF for a total of approximately $90,374,760
(“Tenant Improvement Allowance”) and a moving allowance in the amount of $15 PSF for a
total of approximately $7,531,230 (“Moving Allowance” and collectively with the Tenant
Improvement Allowance the “Allowances”), the unused balance of the Moving Allowance can
be applied to tenant improvements, and Landlord will also perform, at its cost, capital
improvements to the Building which will benefit the City as tenant; and

WHEREAS, The City’s estimated tenant improvement and technology costs
contribution will be $10,760,600; and

WHEREAS, Under the Second Amendment, the expiration date of the Lease will be
extended from April 30, 2045, to April 30, 2049; and

WHEREAS, The Second Amendment, if approved, will add a total of approximately
502,082 rentable square feet of additional Phase 3 Premises to the Lease, for final space

Supervisor Dorsey
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 5



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

allocations for individual departments will be determined during a City-approved design and
programming process following approval of the Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, The Landlord estimates that the tenant improvements for the Phase 3
Premises will be completed and ready for occupancy during the first half of Fiscal Year 2027-
2028, with the exception of the City Attorney’s office space, which is anticipated to be
delivered by May 2028, thereby allowing the City to coordinate a timely and seamless
relocation from its above-market lease at 1390 Market Street; and

WHEREAS, Under the Purchase Option the City has the right, but not the obligation, to
purchase the Property if the City has leased a total of 400,000 RSF within the Building; and

WHEREAS, With the addition of the Additional Premises, the City will occupy
approximately 930,292 RSF in the Building and be eligible to exercise the Purchase Option in
its sole and absolute discretion; and

WHEREAS, Under the Lease, the City has until March 1, 2027, to timely give notice of
its intent to exercise the Purchase Option and until December 31, 2027, to close escrow on
the purchase; and

WHEREAS, Under the Second Amendment to the Lease, if the Purchase Option
expires, the City will have a Right of First Offer to Purchase throughout the initial term of the
Lease; and

WHEREAS, The City’s exercise of the Lease Option, Purchase Option or Right of First
Offer to Purchase requires separate Board of Supervisors and Mayoral approval in their
respective sole and absolute discretion; and

WHEREAS, RED determined that the Second Amendment provides short-term and
long-term monetary savings and best meets the long-term strategic goals of the City and is in

the best interest of the City; and

Supervisor Dorsey
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 6



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

WHEREAS, The Planning Department, through an email dated February 8, 2024,
determined that no General Plan Referral was required; a copy of the Planning Department’s
email is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File N0.240312; and

WHEREAS, The Director of Property has determined that the base rent is below fair
market value for similar properties and has confirmed this through an independent appraisal
under Chapter 23; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That in accordance with the recommendation of the Director of Real
Estate, the Board of Supervisors approves the Second Amendment and authorizes the
Director of Real Estate to take all actions necessary to enter into and perform the City's
obligations under the Second Amendment; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Real
Estate to the extent of available operating budget and to the extent not covered by the Tenant
Improvement Allowance to expend an amount not to exceed $10,760,600 for digital
technology costs, tenant improvements and furniture, fixtures and equipment; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby affirms the Planning
Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act, and adopting the
Planning Department's findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority
policies of the Planning Code, Section 101.1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Real
Estate to execute any amendments, options to extend the Lease term, make certain
modifications and take certain actions that do not materially increase the obligations or
liabilities to the City, do not materially decrease the benefits to the City and are necessary or
advisable to effectuate the purposes of the Second Amendment or this Resolution and are in

compliance with all applicable laws; and, be it

Supervisor Dorsey
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 7



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the execution of the Second

Amendment, the Director of Real Estate shall provide a copy to the Clerk of the Board for the

Board's file.

RECOMMENDED:

/s/

Sarah R. Oerth
Director of Real Estate

Supervisor Dorsey
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 8



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING May 27,2026

Item 5 Department:
Files 26-0517 Real Estate Division (RED)

Legislative Objectives

The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Property, on behalf of multiple
City departments, to execute the Second Amendment to the City’s lease with Hudson at
1455 Market Street, expanding the leased premises by 502,082 square feet, and extending
the 21-year term by four years terminating on April 30, 2049. The proposed lease
amendment would also reset the rent to $40.00 per square foot beginning January 1, 2027,
with 1% annual increases until 2032 and then 3% annually thereafter.

Key Points

The proposed lease amendment would support Phase 3 relocation of City departments
currently located at 1 South Van Ness Avenue, portions of 25 Van Ness Avenue, and 1390
Market Street. The relocation is intended to address operational constraints, deferred
maintenance, seismic concerns, and expiring lease obligations at existing facilities.

Under the proposed amendment, the City would lease a total of approximately 885,119
square feet at 1455 Market Street across Phases 1, 2, and 3. The amendment would also
provide additional tenant improvement allowances, one-time building improvements paid
for by the landlord, and a right of first refusal if the property is offered for sale.

Fiscal Impact

The proposed amendment would increase annual rent costs beginning in FY 2027-28, with
total projected lease costs of approximately $1.03 billion through FY 2048-49 for all phases.
The rent reset and modified escalation structure is projected to generate approximately
$56 million in savings for the City over the existing lease term for currently leased premises.

The proposed amendment would authorize up to $10,760,600 in City-funded tenant

improvement costs, including $8,781,414 for landlord-delivered tenant improvements and

approximately $2 million for Department of Technology costs to network the building. The

landlord would contribute $97,905,990 toward tenant improvements and moving costs.
Policy Consideration

The proposed amendment would increase annual rent costs by approximately $14 million
in FY 2027-28, increasing to $20.4 million in FY 2028-29 following full occupancy. The City
currently spends S7 million to operate and maintain 1 South Van Ness, a City-owned
building, which would increase to $17 million per year for those tenants under the proposed
lease.

Relocating from City-owned to leased space shifts certain operational and capital
responsibilities from the City to the landlord. Over the term of the lease, the City
Administrator determined that the proposed relocations would result in $26.1 million in
savings through FY 2048-49.

Recommendation

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

11




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING May 27,2026

MANDATE STATEMENT

City Administrative Code Section 23.27 states that any lease with a term of one year or longer
and where the City is the tenant is subject to Board of Supervisors approval by resolution.

BACKGROUND

1455 Market Lease

In April 2024, the Board of Supervisors approved a lease with Hudson 1455 Market, LLC (Hudson)
for approximately 157,154 square feet of office space, storage, and parking at 1455 Market Street
(Phase 1), for a term of 21 years from May 2024 through April 2045, with two five-year options
to extend through April 2055, and annual base rent of $6,286,100 ($40 per square foot) with
three percent annual escalation (File 24-0312).

In April 2025, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Director of Property (on behalf of the
Human Services Agency, County Transportation Authority and Library's Information Technology
unit) to execute the First Amendment to the City’s lease with Hudson at 1455 Market Street,
expanding the leased premises by 225,883 square feet of office space and 6,279 square feet of
basement storage, for total leased office space of 383,037 square feet (Phase 2) (File 25-0265).
Most of the space was for HSA, which contributed approximately $15.5 million for tenant
improvements for office space and a new service center.

The original lease included an option to expand to other spaces in the building under the same
terms of the original lease through December 2027. For this latest amendment, the Real Estate
Division (RED) has negotiated improved terms for existing and proposed tenants.

The proposed second lease amendment would relocate City staff from 1 South Van Ness, 25 Van
Ness, and 1390 Market Street.

1 South Van Ness

1 South Van Ness is a City-owned office building that was purchased in 2006 for $96,355,000
using certificate of participation debt (File 06-1531). There is approximately $48 million in
outstanding debt, which will be repaid in FY 2040-41. The following departments/divisions are
located in this building: ADM Digital Services, ADM Committee on Information Technology, ADM
311, Police Accountability (DPA), Economic & Workforce Development (ECN), Human Resources
(DHR), Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA), Mayor’s Office of Housing & Community
Development (MOHCD), Department of Technology (TIS), and Office of Community Investment
and Infrastructure (OCIl). The administration is proposing to relocate all offices, comprising
476,000 square feet, to 1455 Market Street. The Market & Octavia Area Plan calls for high-density
mixed-use on the site; it could be redeveloped for another City use or sold for a market rate
purpose.

25 Van Ness

25 Van Ness is a City-owned building and historic structure with no outstanding debt. The
administration is proposing a partial relocation of the following tenants to 1455 Market Street:
RED, Risk Management (ADM), Civil Service Commission (CSC), Public Works human resources

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
12



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING May 27,2026

(DPW HR), Human Rights Commission (HRC), and Status of Women (WOM), which would vacate
approximately 25,000 square feet of space. There are no immediate plans to fill this space;
however, RED reports there are several known space needs in the Real Estate portfolio that could
be supported with the vacated space.

1390 Market Street

The City Attorney leases approximately 75,000 square feet at 1390 Market Street. The lease
expires in 2028. The administration is proposing to relocate the City Attorney to 1455 Market
Street.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Property (on behalf of the San Francisco
Municipal Transportation Agency, Police Accountability, Human Resources, Office of the City
Administrator, Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development, Office of Community
Investment and Infrastructure, Office of Economic and Workforce Development, Technology,
Public Works, Civil Service Commission, Human Rights Commission, and City Attorney) to execute
the Second Amendment to the City’s lease with Hudson at 1455 Market Street, expanding the
leased premises by 502,082 square feet of office space, extending the 21-year term by four years
terminating on April 30, 2049, with two five-year options to extend the lease term. The proposed
lease amendment would also reset the rent to $40.00 per square foot beginning January 1, 2027,
with 1% annual increases until 2032 and then 3% annually thereafter.! Finally, the resolution
authorizes the Director of Property to spend up to $10,760,600 for tenant improvements at the
site.

The resolution also affirms the Planning Department’s determination under the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), adopts the Planning Department’s findings of consistency
with the General Plan and Planning Code, and authorizes the Director of Property to make further
amendments so long as they do not materially increase the liabilities to the City or materially
decrease the benefits to the City.

Exhibit 1 summarizes the terms and conditions of the existing and proposed lease provisions.

Exhibit 1: Key Terms of Proposed Lease Amendment

Lease Terms Current Lease Proposed Lease Amendment

Phase 1 premises (157,154 square feet on
Floors 7,12, 13, 16, & 17) and Phase 2
premises

(225,883 square feet on the sublevel floor
and Floors 4, 8, 18, & 22), and 6,279 square
feet of basement space

Phase 3 Premises (502,082 square feet
onfloors 2,3,5,6,7,8,10, 11, 19, 20,
& 21)

Premises

21 years, from approx. May 2024 through
Term April 2045.
Two five-year options to extend.

Extends initial term through April
2049.

1 The proposed resolution states the additional new rent would be $14,487,462 in year two of Phase 3, however this
is incorrect. The additional new rent is projected to be $14,037,393, assuming a Fall 2027 move-in date.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
13



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

May 27,2026

Lease Terms

Current Lease

Proposed Lease Amendment

Annual Base Rent

S42.44 per square foot (Lease Year 3)

S40 per square foot starting January 1,
2027

Basement Space
Rent

$194,021 ($30.90 per square foot, Lease
Year 2)

No change

Rent Escalation

3% annually

1% annually 2027-2031, then 3%
annually

Rent Start

Phase 1: May 1, 2025

Phase 2: The earlier of the date when City
first occupies Phase Il space or tenant
improvements are substantially complete

Phase 3: Fall 2027 for most
departments; May 2028 for City
Attorney.

Option to Expand

City may expand premises in the building
under the same terms of the lease through
December 2027

No change.
Approximately 200,000 square feet
remain.

City has the option to purchase the building
at appraised fair market value if provided

No change to Option to Purchase.

Option to . .
Purchase notice by March 1, 2027. (?|ty must close Adds City right of first refusal if
escrow 255 days after notice or by building is offered for sale afterwards
December 31, 2027. & '
City may lease one parking space per 3,000 City may park 120 cars overnight at no
. square feet at a rate of $350 per space per .
Parking . . additional cost beyond $350 monthly
month (subject to adjustment based on
cost per space.
market rates)
Tenant Increase of Tl Allowance from $100 to
$100 per square foot, or $22,588,300 for $180 per square foot for Phase 3
Improvement . . -
Phase Il premises premises, providing $90,374,760 for
Allowance
Phase 3.
Remains $15 per square foot,
providing $7,531,230 for moving costs
Moving $15 per square foot, or $3,388,245 for for Phase 3.
Allowance Phase Il premises Now allows City to apply unused

allowance to tenant improvement
costs.

Electrical Costs

City pays Landlord as a passthrough cost
without markup

No change

Operating Costs

City pays percentage share of increase in
operating costs over base year, which starts
in 2027 with Phase Il. Operating costs
include heat, water, HVAC, janitorial
services, security, and property taxes.

Base Year shifted to 2028 and
operating cost pass-through cannot
grow more than five percent annually.
Base Year resets in 2038.

Property Taxes

Pro-rated and included in operating costs.

If building is sold within three years of
Second Amendment, resulting
property tax increase is not passed-
through to City.

Source: Proposed Lease Amendment

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

14

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING May 27,2026

Under the proposed amendment, the annual base rent is reset to $40 per square foot beginning
January 2027. Beginning in 2028, annual Base Rent escalations will decrease to 1% through the
fifth anniversary of the Reset Date, after which annual escalations will increase to 3%.

Phase 3 Relocation and Space Plan

According to RED, the proposed amendment supports the Phase 3 relocation of departments
from facilities facing significant operational, financial, and physical constraints, including: (1) a
full exit from 1 South Van Ness Avenue, a City-owned building currently rated as Seismic Hazard
Rating-3? with overcrowding, operational inefficiencies, security challenges, and substantial
deferred capital needs due to aging building systems; (2) a partial exit from 25 Van Ness Avenue
to enable consolidation into a more functional footprint at 1455 Market Street (3) a full exit from
1390 Market Street, a leased facility occupied by City Attorney staff that is subject to above-
market rental rates under a lease expiring in 2028.

Departments proposed for relocation in Phase 3 include the San Francisco Municipal
Transportation Agency, Department of Police Accountability, Department of Human Resources,
Office of the City Administrator, Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development, Office
of Community Investment and Infrastructure, Office of Economic and Workforce Development,
Department of Technology, Department of Public Works, Civil Service Commission, Human Rights
Commission, and City Attorney’s Office. Collectively, these departments occupy 576,588 square
feet of City-owned and leased space now and would occupy 502,082 square feet of space in 1455
Market.

The departmental square footage allocations for the Phase 3 premises have not yet been
finalized. The building floor plan is shown in Exhibit 2 below.

Exhibit 2: 1455 Market Street Floor Plan

Phase 1 City Department Square
Premises Footage
Floor 7 SFMTA 51,789
Floor 12 Department of Human Resources (DHR) 16,507
General Services Agency (GSA) Human Resources 8,719
Floor 12 Subtotal (Includes 1,126 sf Shared Space) 26,352
Floor 13 Department of the Environment 22,074
Mayor’s Office of Disability 4,265
Floor 13 Subtotal 26,337
Floor 16 Treasurer-Tax Collector (TTX) 17,565
Contract Monitoring Division (CMD) 7,713
Floor 16 Subtotal (Includes 1,059 sf Shared Space) 26,337
Floor 17 Assessor-Recorder 16,291
Department of Children, Youth & their Families (DCYF) 10,046
Floor 17 Subtotal 26,637
Phase 1 157,154
Subtotal

2 A Seismic Hazard Rating (SHR) of 3 means that, during a major earthquake, a building would likely suffer substantial
damage to such an extent that it would be unusable until repaired.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
15



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING May 27,2026

Phase 2 City Department Square
Premises Footage
Sublevel Floor HSA (Service Center) 66,056
Floor 4 HSA (Back-Office Eligibility Workers) 97,718
Floor 8 Library IT 7,660
Floor 18 HSA (Executive Team, Administrative and Operations 27,215
Functions)
Floor 22 San Francisco County Transportation Authority (SFCTA) 27,234
Phase 2 225,883
Subtotal
Phase 3 City Department (to be finalized through design process) Square
Premises Footage
Floor 2 SFMTA TBD
Floor 3 SFMTA TBD
Floor 5 Police Accountability, Human Resources, Public Works HR TBD
Floor 6 311 Call Center, Digital Services/Data SF, MOHCD, OCII, TBD
Office of Economic Workforce Development, Department
of Technology
Floor 7 SFMTA TBD
Floor 8 SFMTA TBD
Floor 10 SFMTA TBD
Floor 11 Civil Service Commission, Committee on Information TBD
Technology, Real Estate Division, Risk Management
Floor 19 City Attorney TBD
Floor 20 City Attorney TBD
Floor 21 City Attorney TBD
Phase 3 502,082
Subtotal
Total 885,119
Source: RED

Note: Under a separate lease, MTA leases 45,173 at 1455 Market Street.

According to RED, the proposed third phase would consolidate departments currently located
within the Phase 1 premises, including the Department of Human Resources and the San
Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, freeing space for occupancy by the Human Rights
Commission upon completion of the consolidation.

City Option to Purchase

The lease contains an option for the City to purchase the building if it has rented at least 400,000
square feet in the building, which would be met with the proposed amendment. The City must
provide notice to Hudson by March 1, 2027, and close escrow within 255 days of notice, or by
December 31, 2027. The purchase price would be determined by an appraisal conducted at that
time by a firm mutually agreed upon by the City and Hudson, but for no less than $200 per square
feet, or $225,000,000. The actual purchase price may be substantially higher given the tenant

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
16



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING May 27,2026

improvements and occupancy of the building, as well as market conditions. The option window
provides an opportunity for RED and the Capital Planning Committee to analyze the feasibility of
purchasing the building and to incorporate the potential purchase into the Capital Plan, which
currently does not provide any funding for this purpose during the ten-year planning horizon.

Under the proposed amendment, the City receives the Right of First Offer to Purchase for the full
term of the lease. If the landlord elects to sell the property at any point during the lease term,
the landlord must first provide the City with a written offer, after which the City has 60 days to
accept. The parties would then negotiate a purchase and sale agreement, subject to Board of
Supervisors approval. RED states there are currently no plans to exercise the purchase option.

FISCAL IMPACT

Rent

Exhibit 3 below shows the projected rent by fiscal year for the proposed lease amendment.
Because initial move-ins would not occur until Fall 2027, there is no budget impact until FY 2027-
28, when the City’s rent costs would increase by $14 million.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
17



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

Exhibit 3: Estimated Rent

Proposed Proposed
Phases 1 & 2 Phase 3 Total
FY 2027 16,046,827 - 16,046,827
FY 2028 15,650,503 14,037,393 29,687,896
FY 2029 15,807,008 20,385,533 36,192,542
FY 2030 15,965,078 20,589,389 36,554,467
FY 2031 16,124,729 20,795,283 36,920,012
FY 2032 16,448,026 21,212,223 37,660,249
FY 2033 16,941,467 21,848,590 38,790,056
FY 2034 17,449,711 22,504,047 39,953,758
FY 2035 17,973,202 23,179,169 41,152,371
FY 2036 18,512,398 23,874,544 42,386,942
FY 2037 19,067,770 24,590,780 43,658,550
FY 2038 19,639,803 25,328,503 44,968,306
FY 2039 20,228,997 26,088,358 46,317,356
FY 2040 20,835,867 26,871,009 47,706,876
FY 2041 21,460,943 27,677,140 49,138,083
FY 2042 22,104,771 28,507,454 50,612,225
FY 2043 22,767,915 29,362,677 52,130,592
FY 2044 23,450,952 30,243,558 53,694,510
FY 2045 24,154,481 31,150,864 55,305,345
FY 2046 24,879,115 32,085,390 56,964,505
FY 2047 25,625,488 33,047,952 58,673,440
FY 2048 26,394,253 34,039,391 60,433,644
FY 2049 22,655,067 29,217,144 51,872,211
Total 460,184,372 566,636,389 | 1,026,820,761

Source: City Administrator’s Office

May 27,2026

Under the proposed amendment, the base rent amount for all premises under the lease will be
reset to $40 per square foot starting January 1, 2027, with 1% annual increases through
December 2031 then 3% annually thereafter. The rent reset will result in approximately $56
million in savings beginning in FY 2026-27 for the Phase 1 & 2 areas already leased by the City
through the initial term of the original lease.

Tenant Improvements

The overall tenant improvement budget is $213 per square foot, for which the City will contribute
$17.49 per square foot or eight percent of the budget. These estimates are based on space plans
developed by Hudson in coordination with RED and preliminary input from departments and
reflect both historical pricing from Phases 1 and 2 and broader market construction cost trends.
RED reports that the office design will standardize workstations, reusing existing layout as much
as possible, and minimizing construction of new private offices.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

18



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING May 27,2026

The tenant improvement costs are within the range of recent office conversion projects.
According to RED, the District Attorney office conversion for 350 Rhode Island cost $281 per
square foot (in 2024 dollars). According to a report by Cushman and Wakefield, a real estate
services firm, the average hard and soft costs for office tenant improvements in San Francisco in
2025 is $240 per square foot.

Under the proposed amendment, the landlord will increase the tenant improvement allowance
from $100 to $180 per square foot, for a total estimated allowance of approximately
$90,374,760, and provide a moving allowance of $15 per square foot, totaling approximately
$7,531,230, for a total landlord contribution of $97,905,990. Under the proposed Second
Amendment, any unused moving allowance may be applied toward tenant improvements.

The proposed resolution caps the City’s contribution toward tenant improvements at
$10,760,600, which includes a $8,781,414 City contribution for landlord-delivered tenant
improvements at $17.49 per square foot plus approximately $2,000,000 in Department of
Technology costs to network the building.

The tenant improvements are primarily to establish new office space within the building as well
as a new service center for MTA. The landlord estimates that tenant improvements for the Phase
3 premises will be completed and ready for occupancy by Fall 2027, except for the City Attorney’s
office space, which is expected to be delivered by May 2028 when the existing lease expires.
Tenant improvement work will be carried out by the landlord’s contractors. According to RED,
the moving allowances under the proposed amendment will be sufficient to cover all costs
associated with the move.

Additional Improvements and Provisions

Under the proposed amendment, the landlord will complete one-time building improvements at
no additional cost and no impact to the tenant improvement budget, including repairing the
HVAC on the sixth floor, construction of a 9th-floor conference room and installation of 11
electric vehicle charging stations, with the final scope, specifications, and locations to be jointly
determined by the landlord and the City. The estimated value of these improvements is $17.5
million, which is in addition to the tenant improvement contribution described above.

In addition, the City may park up to 120 fleet vehicles overnight in a landlord-designated area
without incurring additional overnight parking charges beyond standard parking rates.

Operating Costs

Under the proposed amendment, the City’s percentage share increases from 34.07 percent to
79.31 percent of the increase in the building’s operating expenses over the base year. Under the
proposed amendment, the Base Year for operating expenses and property tax obligations will
shift from 2027 to 2028, delaying operating expense pass-throughs and reducing the City’s
operating costs by approximately $3 million.? In addition, the proposed amendment establishes
a Base Year reset every ten years, beginning in 2038, providing additional ongoing savings of $4
million. The City will pay electricity costs for its leased space upon substantial completion.

3 According to RED, marginal operating expenses are projected at $1.20 per square foot beginning January 1, 2029,
and property tax costs are projected at $2.13 per square foot beginning on the same date.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
19



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING May 27,2026

According to RED, electricity costs for the proposed space are estimated at $1.15 per square foot
beginning in Fall 2027, with annual escalations of 5% each July.

Under the proposed amendment, beginning in 2029, annual increases in operating costs payable
by the City will be capped at 5% compounded annually over the prior year’s cap. The cap excludes
utilities, security, engineering, janitorial and union labor costs, insurance, code-compliance
improvements, and real estate taxes. However, the City is protected from an increase in real
estate taxes if the building is sold and re-assessed at a higher taxable value for the three years of
the execution of the proposed Second Amendment.

Funding Sources

According to RED, rent and operating costs would be supported by the General Fund (64.7
percent), MTA (31.7 percent), and OCII (3.7 percent).

Similar proportions would apply to the City contribution to the tenant improvement budget: the
City’s tenant improvement costs of $10,760,600 would be funded as follows: $7,091,985 from
the General Fund (66 percent), $3,300,457 from MTA (31 percent), and $368,158 (3 percent)
from OCII.

POLICY CONSIDERATION

Increase in Short-Term Real Estate Expenses

As shown above, the proposed lease would result in new rent expenses of approximately $14
million starting in FY 2027-28, increasing to $20.4 million in FY 2028-29 once all tenants are
relocated. 65 percent of these costs would be paid from the General Fund and most represent
new outlays as tenants are relocating from City-owned space. The City currently spends $7 million
to operate and maintain 1 South Van Ness, a City-owned building, which would increase to $17
million per year for those tenants under the proposed lease.

Moving from City-Owned to Leased Space

Relocating from City-owned to leased space shifts certain operational and capital responsibilities
from the City to the landlord. Under City-owned facilities, the City is responsible for ongoing
operating and maintenance costs, including janitorial, security, building maintenance, and major
capital investments necessary to maintain the facility in good repair, including seismic upgrades
and replacement of aging building systems. Under the proposed lease structure, many of these
responsibilities and associated risks would be assumed by the landlord, reducing the City’s direct
exposure to future capital and facility maintenance costs. According to RED, the estimated cost
to retrofit the 1 South Van Ness building will exceed $100 million and deferred maintenance on
the building likewise exceeds $100 million. When factoring in these and other needs, the City
Administrator determined that the proposed relocations will result in $26.1 million in savings
through FY 2048-49.

In addition, vacating 1 South Van Ness would allow the City or a market rate developer to
repurpose the site in alignment with the Market & Octavia Plan’s call for high-density housing on
the site, potentially providing one-time revenue to offset these new costs.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
20



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING May 27,2026

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
21




















































































2nd Amendment to Lease for City Office Space

Site: BUDGET & FINANCE
1455 Market Street COMMITTEE
Landlord:
Hudson 1455 Market Street LLC MAY 27, 2026

Real Estate Division



1455 Market Location

1390
Market

25 Van Ness

1 South
Van Ness




Background & Overview

Original lease executed 05/2024 ("Phase 1"): 1155 Market Street tenants +154,197 RSF to a
transit-proximate, ADA compliant, operationally and seismically resilient property with
landlord incentives

1st amendment executed 05/2025 ("Phase 2"): HSA, Library IT, CTA +232,162 RSF

2nd amendment (proposed "Phase 3"): 1 South Van Ness (full exit), 25 Van Ness (partial exit),
and 1390 Market tenants +502,082 RSF

Renegotiated lease terms with material economic advantages for City
- Increased upfront incentives

- Ongoing rent and base year resets apply to current and proposed tenants

Advances policy direction for office portfolio and Market/Octavia
- Consolidates general administrative offices for greater efficiency

- Enables potential disposition of costly asset planned for high density




1455 Market Street: Proposed Phase 3

1 South Van Ness (1SVN)

* City Administrator — 311, COIT, DataSF, Digital Svcs
e Community Investment & Infrastructure

* Economic & Workforce Development

* Housing & Community Development

* Human Resources

* Municipal Transportation Agency

* Police Accountability

* Technology & Information Svcs

25 Van Ness (25VN)

* City Administrator - Real Estate, Risk Management
* Civil Service Commission

* Human Rights Commission

* Public Works - Human Resources

Fox Plaza (1390 Market)
* City Attorney




Renegotiated Ongoing Terms

Premises: 502,082 RSF
Term: through April 2049

Rent: reset to $40/sf as of Jan 2027 (reduces
existing rent for Phases 1 & 2)

Escalation: reduced from 3% to 1% until 2032,
then 3% ongoing

Operating Expenses: Base Year reset from 2027
to 2028 (i.e., additional year of no OpEx payments);
additionally Base Year resets every 10 years

Purchase Options: adds Right of First Offer to
Purchase after existing Purchase Option expires

New terms save $59M on
existing space over the life of the
original lease

o $3M saved from the base year
reset

e $56M saved from the rent
reset + reduced escalation




Renegotiated Upfront Incentives

$195/SF Tenant Improvement + Move Allowances
Project Contribution (SM)

* $98M in Landlord incentives for City office space

* Increase of $80/sf from original lease terms

No-cost additional building amenities and upgrades

* Shared conference facility and 11 additional EV
charging stations on top of $98M for City space

City’s not-to-exceed contribution: $10.8M

» $8.8M for tenant improvements

* $2M budgeted for internal DT/technology costs m City = Landlord




Advancing the Market
O & Octavia Area Plan

Revised and approved by the Board 12/12/2025
as part of the Family Housing Zoning Plan

* Residential/Mixed Use High Tower

e Maximize housing opportunities

* Build with sense of place and sustainability
 Concentrate new uses near transit

* Build good urban places

 (Catalyze development




Next Steps

* Spring 2026: Approval of 2" Amendment

« Summer — Fall 2026: Detailed Design and Pricing; City review
coordinated centrally by RED with assistance from Public Works

* Fall 2026 - Summer 2027: Construction
e Fall2027: Beginning move in for 1SVN and 25VN tenants*

e Spring 2028: Move in for City Attorney office from 1390 Market*
(aligns with existing lease expiration)

*Landlord provides relocation assistance




Questions?




Click on this page to be redirected to the Legislative Research
Center to view the entirety of this voluminous document


https://sfgov.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=15482078&GUID=FBD2282A-3B12-4D3B-879E-A5E182192E2F
Brent Jalipa
Highlight


















































San Francisco Ethics Commission
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220, San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: 415.252.3100 - Fax: 415.252.3112

Filing Information

Record Number

SFEC126F0001396

Status

BOS Legislative Clerk Acceptance

SFEC126f Form Type

126f4 BOS

File Number (BOS)
260517
Type of Filing

Original




Contractor Information

Contractor Name

1455 Market Street, LLC

Contractor Email

clewis@hudsonppi.com

Contractor Phone #

(415) 777-4100

International Address?

No

Contractor Address (US)

1455 Market Street

Contractor City and State

San Francisco - CA

Contractor Zip Code

94103

Country

United States of America

Contract Information

Contract Amount

$14,487,462.00
Description of Amount of Contract
$14,487,462 Year 2

Contract Description

2nd Amendment to Lease adding an additional 502,082 SF. Extending termination date to April 30,
2049.




City Agency - Departmental Contact Information

Departmental Contact

Zerlina Wong Liberatore

Departmental Contact Phone #

(415) 554-9850
Full Department Name

ADM - Office of the City Administrator
Agency Contact Email

realestateadmin@sfgov.org

Contract Approval

Mayoral Approval Not Required

false

Affiliates and subcontractors

Entity Type First Name Last Name Entity or Sub/Contractor Name

CEO Victor J Coleman Hudson Pacific Properties

CFO Harout Diramerian Hudson Pacific Properties

Other Principal Officer Mark Lammas Hudson Pacific Properties
Board of Directors Theodore R. Antenucci Hudson Pacific Properties
Board of Directors Barry Sholem Hudson Pacific Properties
Board of Directors Jon Bortz Hudson Pacific Properties
Board of Directors Robert L. Harris Il Hudson Pacific Properties
Board of Directors T. Ritson Ferguson Hudson Pacific Properties
Board of Directors Michael Nash Hudson Pacific Properties

Board of Directors Andrea Wong Hudson Pacific Properties













	5 260517 RED Presentation 052726.pdf
	2nd Amendment to Lease for City Office Space��Site: �1455 Market Street��Landlord: �Hudson 1455 Market Street LLC���Real Estate Division�
	Slide Number 2
	Background & Overview 
	1455 Market Street: Proposed Phase 3
	Renegotiated Ongoing Terms
	Renegotiated Upfront Incentives
	Slide Number 7
	Next Steps
	Slide Number 9




